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RESOLUTION NO. 2018-94
ZONING APPLICATION VPB-18-002

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE
COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY,
FLORIDA, RELATING TO ZONING; PURSUANT TO
SECTION 30-30.6, VARIANCES, AND SECTION 30-
50.4, E-M ZONING DISTRICT, AUTHORIZING A
SETBACK VARIANCE REQUEST FOR MR. LUIS A.
RODRIGUEZ AT 14600 SW 75™ AVENUE TO
PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SWIMMING
POOL AND DECK WITHIN THE FRONT AND
INTERIOR SIDE SETBACKS OF A PARCEL ZONED
ESTATE MODIFIED (E-M); AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE. (Sponsored by Administration)

WHEREAS, the applicant, Mr. Luis A. Rodriguez made an
application for a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet
to 57.08 feet and the interior side yard setback from 20 feet to 10 feet to
allow construction of a swimming pool and deck that is ancillary to an
existing single-family home; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Palmetto Bay
conducted a quasi-judicial hearing on the applicant at Village Hall, 9705
East Hibiscus Street on July 16, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Village Council finds, based on
substantial competent evidence in the record, that the application for
the variance is consistent with the Vilage of Palmetto Bay's
Comprehensive Plan and the applicable Land Development
Regulations; and

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing funding, the Mayor and
Village Council determined to grant the application, as provided in this
Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE
OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA, THAT:
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Section 1. A public hearing on the present application was held
on July 16, 2018, in accordance with the Village’s “Quasi-judicial
Hearing Procedures”. Pursuant to the testimony and evidence
presented during the hearing, the Village Council makes the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and final order.

Section 2. Findings of fact.
a.  That the property is located at 14600 SW 75" Avenue.

b.  The requested variance is consistent with the Village’s
Comprehensive Plan, as further specified in the Analysis Section of the
Village's Staff Report.

c. After hearing testimony from staff, the applicant, the
applicant’s experts, and the public, the Village Council found that
variance requests are consistent with the variance criteria at Section
30-30.6(e), of the Village’s Land Development Code.

d. The Village adopts and incorporates by reference the
Planning and Zoning Department staff report, which expert report is
considered competent substantial evidence.

e. The Village Council did not have any substantive disclosure
regarding ex-parte communications and the applicant did not raise any
objections as to the form or content of any disclosures by the Council.

Section 3. Conclusions of law. The requested variance was
reviewed pursuant to Section 30-30.6(e) of the Village's Land
Development Regulations and was found to be consistent.

Section 4. Order. The Village Council approves the variance
requests to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 57.08 feet and
to reduce the interior side yard setback from 20 feet to 13 feet to allow
the construction of a swimming pool and deck for the property located
at 14600 SW 75" Avenue. Applicant shall submit a landscape plan
acceptable to the Village’s Building Department as a condition of the
building permit. THIS IS THE FINAL ORDER.
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Dexter W. Lehtinen
Village Attorney

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION:
Council Member Karyn Cunningham
Council Member David Singer
Council Member Larissa Siegel Lara
Vice-Mayor John DuBois

Mayor Eugene Flinn
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Section 5. Record. The record shall consist of the notice of
hearing, the applications, documents submitted by the applicant and
the applicants’ representatives to the Village of Palmetto Bay
Department of Planning and Zoning in connection with the applications,
the County recommendation and attached cover sheet and documents,
the testimony of sworn witnesses and documents presented as the
quasi-judicial hearing, and the tape and minutes of the hearing. The
record shall be maintained by the Village Clerk.

Section 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
approval.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 16" day of July, 2018.

Attest:

85y Afdtha Ugeng Finn
Village Clerk Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE
USE AND RELIANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY,
FLORIDA ONLY:
@o}d‘w N, (eletinen
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Village of Palmetto Bay

Florida
ZONING ANALYSIS
FILE: VPB-18-002 HEARING DATE: July 16, 2018
APPLICANT Met. Luis Rodtiguez COUNCIL DISTRICT:
GENERAL INFORMATION
REQUEST:

The applicant, Mr. Luis Rodriguez, is requesting a non-use variance from the requirements
of Section 30-50.4. - E-M, Estate Modified Single Family District to reduce the front setback
from 75 feet to 57 feet, and to reduce the intetior side setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for the
addition of a swimming pool and surtounding deck in the side yard of an existing single-
family home, where an easement encumbers the rear yard.

ADDRESS: 14600 SW 75™ Avenue
LOCATION: Old Cutler Creek
LOT SIZE: 15,645 squate feet,

0.3 acres approx.

125-ft frontage

125-ft depth

FOLIO #:  33-5023-039-0390

« approximate boundary (solidline)
& easement (dashed line)

BACKGROUND

The application is on a propetty that is
occupied by a one-story CBS single-
family home with an attached, covered
terrace. The home was constructed in
1989. Twenty-five feet of the rear yard
of the home is a South Florida Water
Management District (SFWMD) canal
maintenance easement which must be
maintained clear of structures and other
obstructions. The existing home and its
covered terrace are 2-feet distant from
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the SFWMD easement, and there is no space to construct a swimnming pool conventionally
located behind the home. The only feasible location to construct a swimming pool is on the
large side yard to the north of the home. To locate a swimming pool in the side yard while
maintaining required setbacks would result in a pool size of 20 feet by 10 feet that is 5 feet
from the house, leaving 3 feet for circulation in between with a baby fence at 2 feet from the

pool edge.

As relief from zoning requirements that limit the feasibility of constructing a commonly-
sized swimming pool, the applicant is secking non-use variances from front and side
setbacks for the swimming pool

1. On the side, where 20 feet is required, the applicant seeks to provide 10 feet from
the pool to the property line

2. On the front, where 75-feet setback is required, the applicant requests that 57°-17 is
provided.

The other setbacks exceed requirements:

e to the rear, the pool location will provide a setback of 32’17 where 7°-6” is required,
and

e on the building side, the pool location provides 10’ distance where 5’ is required.

ZONING HEARING HISTORY

On September 6, 1962, the Dade County Board of Commissioners approved Resolution 2-ZAB-
437-62 to change zoning on this and other properties in the subdivision from EU-2, 5-acte estates
(18,000 s.f).; EU-1, 1-acre estates (12,500 sf); AU, Agricultural (7,500 sf); and GU, Interim (3,000
sf) to EU-M, Estate Use — Modified. The applicant was the Ideal Holding Company c/o South
Dade Realty, Inc.

On February 16, 1971, by Resolution 4-ZAB-91-71, the Dade County Board of Commissioners
granted and sustained a use variance and special exception to permit the continued growing of
strawberres on the land that is now the subdivision within which the subject property lies. The
applicants were Leon and Guy Notman.

On November 30 1987, the Dade County Board of Commissioners approved Resolution 2-7-311-
87 to permit non-use varances for vatious properties in the subdivision, regarding: 1) and unusual
use for an entrance feature; 2) to allow some lots to front on prvate drves; 3) to permit O-ft.
frontage on public streets where 120-ft. is required; 4) to permit accessory buildings in front of
principal buildings; and 5) to permit one of the lots with a frontage of 25-ft. where 125-ft is
required. While these conditions applied to various properties in the subdivision, the subject
property is not one of them. The applicant was the Ideal Holding Company.

On August 23, 1988, the subdivision of which the subject property is a patt, was platted by the
Icon Development Corporation.

In 1989, the home that exists on the subject propetty was constructed. In 1993, the covered porch
was added (source: Dade County Property Appraiser).
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NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS

Zoning District

Subject Property:
E-M Estate Modified Single Family

Surrounding Properties

Notrth: E-M Estate Modified Single Family
South:  E-M Estate Modified Single Family  [B . ' SW
East: E-M Estate Modified Single Family ¥
West: E-M Estate Modified Single Family

ATEST

1 <
S W-

! =
e e e

Zoning Distticts

Comprehensive Plan | SW.1 4_3_§_s'wﬁk3| IE‘ -4;?':_ [:_E ||.|.|—
pe ] |
ST ST O] (262X
* gz s
Subject Property: Density -9
: ; T R < SWi144
FLUM Cat.  Estate Density Residential N 145 SW.144| < TER
ST ' © E
= e SW- 4
Surrounding Properties LB“’ 'F:“ ol J
. o] =0
North: Estate Density Residential 1 :ﬁ —
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Future Land Use Map Designations

Existing Conditions

The subject propetty is occupied by a one-story, single-family home constructed in 1989
with a roofed back porch, constructed in 1993. The home is 2,356 s.f. in living area with a
covered potch of 426 (2,994 s.f. total area with garage) on a 15,646 s.f. lot. The structure is in
good condition and has no violations.

Abutting the rear lot is the SFWMD canal and abutting the subject property on its two sides
are one and two-stoty single-family homes in the E-M zoning district.
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Subject Property:
1-story, single-family home built in 1989
2,994 s.f. ona 0.36 acre (15,646 s.f). lot.

In good condition and has no violations.

(photograph fo right)

Surrounding Properties:

Front: (across street):

1-stoty, single-family home built in 1973:
4,440 s.f. on 0.36-acre (15,000 s.f.) lot

(bhotograph to right)

South Side (Jef?):

1-story, single-family home built in 1989:
3,442 s.f. on 0.36-acre (15,649 s.f) lot
(photograph to right)

North Side (rght):

1-story, single-family home built in 1989:

3,430 s.f. on 0.36-acre (15,643 s.£.) lot
(photograph to right)

Rear:

SEFWMD canal
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SITE AND STRUCTURE

Site Plan Review: Acceptable
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Building(s): Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable
Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Acceptable

Visibility/ Visual Screening: Acceptable

Circulation: Acceptable

ANALYSIS

The following is a review of the request pursuant to the Village's non-use variance criteria
found at Section 30-30.6(e), of the Land Development Code. The Background Section of
this report is hereby incorporated by reference into this analysis.

Criteria 1

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria 2

Analysis:

That the variance is in fact a variance allowed in this Division and is within
the province of Village Council.

Putsuant to Section 30-30.6(b), of the Code, a variance may be requested for
setback lines; lot width; street frontage; lot depth; lot coverage; landscape or
open space requirements; height limitations; yard regulations; fence and wall
regulations; signs; parking; and flood regulations approved under Section 30-
100.6, of the Code of Ordinances, and other matters specifically permitted as
vatiances pursuant to this Division. The variance requested is for relief from
yard regulations which is a variance allowed in this Division.

Consistent

Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and
citcumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and which ate not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings
in the same zoning district.

The subject propetty is encumbered on its back yard with a 25-foot easement
for the maintenance of the South Florida Water Management District canal.
While other homes in the subdivision along the canal, also have the same
easement encumbrance, this property has a legally located home structure
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Finding:

Criteria 3

Analysis:

Finding;

that leaves no room between the house and the easement for a practical pool.
The property has a substantial side yard that ameliorates the limited use of
the back yard; however, the zoning ordinance requires long front setbacks
for a pool that anticipates location at the rear of the house and leaves limited
use of side yards for pools. With the swimming pool located in the side yard,
the required setbacks that work well for rear yard pools also create
constraints that either limit the size of the pool to dimensions that are small
or locate the pool to close to the home. The circumstances of the easement,
the provision of a large side yard, and the disposition of the house on the lot
are together special condiions peculiar to this property and some, but not all
of lots in this subdivision.

Consistent

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions
of the applicant.

The applicant purchased the property in May 2014. While it is incumbent on
the purchaser to exercise due diligence that the property can legally meet
their anticipated needs, failure of due diligence is a passive action. The
criteria is a test for active participation in an act, alteration of construction
that causes the need for the variance. The applicant has not made alterations
or constructions that cause a need for the variance; thercfore, the special
conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant.

Consistent

Criteria 4 That granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any

Analysis:

Finding:

special privilege that is denied by Chapter 30 to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

The granting of the request would provide this homeowner the ability to
construct a swimming pool of a size that is not beyond the typical and usual
size of a residential swimming pool in the surrounding neighborhood and the
E-M Zoning District. Taken alone, Criterion 2 is met regarding the type of
structure and its use as being typical; however, the variance seeks to locate
the structure at a distance from the side and front property lines that is not
typical for the E-M Zoning District. Although not typical, relief from
setbacks for pools and pool enclosures in the E-M District has precedence.
The setbacks that are proposed are not excessively small. For example, the
10-ft side yard distance is permissible on the R-1 District, one step up in
density from E-M. With regards to the front setback, although relief is
sought, the pool is still located 32 feet behind the facade of the main
structure; therefore, not causing any special circumstances that would be
disruptive to the neighborhood. As such, the request while not typical, would
not constitute a special privilege.

Consistent
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Criteria 5

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria 6

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria 7

Analysis:

Financial difficulties or economic hardship shall not be a factor for
determining whether a variance should be granted.

Financial or economic hardships have not been proffered by the applicant as
patt of the Letter of Intent.

Consistent

That literal interpretation of the provisions of Chapter 30 would deprive the
applicants of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
zoning district under the tertns of Chapter 30 and would work unnecessary
and undue hardship on the applicant. The purchase of property which has an
illegal nonconformity with Chapter 30 shall not be considered a hardship for
the granting of a variance, nor shall conditions peculiar to the property
owner be considered.

The homeowner seeks the ability to construct a swimming pool of similar
size to typical pools that ate otherwise permitted in the surrounding
neighborhood and the E-M Zoning Disttict. The key point of the analysis for
this criterion the concept of hardship. By strict intetpretation, a hardship is
constituted when reasonable use of the propetty is denied. Using a strict
intetpretation, the property as zoned is for a single-family home, and if the
property could not be used as a single-family home of any legal size and
form, that would be a hatdship. In the Zoning Ordinance of the Village of
Palmetto Bay, specifically Sec. 30-30.6 Variances. (a), unnecessary and undue
hardship is used to mean “when relaxation of terms in not contrary to the public
interest and resulls from conditions particular fo the property and not the result of the
actions of the applicant that may result from a literal enforcement of Chapter 30.”
Ancillary uses such as swimming pools can be part of reasonable use of the
propetty as intended by the E-M Zoning District. Under this hardship
standard, and referting to the analysis of Criteria 2, 3 and 8, the requirements
of this criterion are met.

Consistent

That the vatiance granted is the minimum vatiance that will make possible
the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

The vatiance sought is not the minimum variance that makes possible
anticipate use of the land, building ot structure (swimming pool). The
variance seeks relief from front and side yard setbacks to allow the
construction of a pool and deck. By creating a very small swimming pool, the
setback critetia could be met; however, the result would be a swimming pool
of abnormally small dimensions and proximity to the applicant’s home:
approximately 18-feet long by 10-feet wide and 5-feet from the house. Strict
application of this critetia would produce an unreasonable pool with possible
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Finding;

Criteria 8

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria 9

Analysis:

Finding:

safety issues. Considering this, the applicant has applied for a 540-square-
foot swimming pool that is in keeping with typical size ranges for a single-
family home in the E-M Zoning District.

Consistent

That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of the Comprehensive Plan and Chapter 30, and that the variance
will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

The reduced setbacks that are proposed are not excessively small For
example, the 10-ft side yard distance is permissible on the R-1 District, one
step up in density from the E-M District. With regards to the front setback,
although relief is sought, the pool is still located 32 feet behind the facade of
the main structure; therefore, not causing any special circumstances that
would be disruptive to the neighborhood. As such, the request while not
strictly consistent with the E-M Zoning District, would not be determinantal
to the harmony of the area or the public welfare.

Consistent

In granting any variance, Village Council may prescribe appropriate
conditions to mitigate the proposed variance and to ensure safeguards in
conformity with the Comprehensive Plan and Chapter 30 or any other duly
enacted ordinance. Violation of conditions and safeguards, when made a part
of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation
of this chapter and shall nullify the variance development approval.

The intent of this criterion is to provide the Mayor and Council with an
opportunity to recommend any conditions based on their evaluation and
understating of the technical and non-technical aspects of the application to
ensure compliance with the Comprehensive Plan, Chapter 30 of the Land
Development Code or any enacted ordinance. The Council’s suggestions are
intended to provide conditions that would augment or revise the
recommendations proposed by the Planning Departient.

As determined by the Mayor and Council

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval, based satisfaction of Variange

iteria 1 through 9.

AWA Y
Mark [’dvarez

Planning Consultant for the Village of Palmetto Bay



PUBLIC NOTICE



Hearing notice posted at 14600 SW 75" Avenue on June 26, 2018
21 days prior to hearing (20 days required)
Close-up of sign below
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Village of Palmetto Bay
Department of Planning and Zoning
9705 East Hibiscus Street

Palmetto Bay, FL 33157

Village of Palmetto Bay
Department of Planning and Zoning
9705 East Hibiscus Street

Palmetto Bay, FL 33157
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Palmetto Bay
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Village of Paimetto Bay
Department of Planning and Zoning
9705 East Hibiscus Street

Palmetto Bay, FL 33157
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Department of Planning and Zoning
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7SEC:_Z’_3TWP':H5:; iGEzﬂo

Form ZH-0107-01

ZONING HEARING (ZH) APPLICATION
Village of Palmetto Bay, Department of Planning and Zoning

LsTALL FoLio#s:_ 22— S022-029~-039(0  pate Recelved

1. NAME OF APPLICANT (Owner(s) of record of the property or lessee. If applicant is a lessee, an
executed 'Owner's Sworn-to-Consent' and copy of a valid lease for 1 year or more is required. If the
applicant is a corporation, trust, partnership, or like entity, a "Disclosure of Interest” is required).

Lo A Podngw%

2. i/f"«ﬂl;l:l’i;.lflﬂ\NT ] MAIL\N& D&)ESS wEPHONE NIKMB Yli)?.

dres
City: gﬁi\ 5&&1\ State: __ 1 Zip: _35]5 ¢ Phone#:_ 1ph-AH2-0617T
3. OWNER'S NAME, MAILING ADDRESS, TELEP ONE NU BER
Owner's Name (Provide hame of ALL owners): 15
City: )"'bDO SW FS AwNe_ state: _ FL Zip: Ex
4 NTA& " RS N‘Pgab RMATION
. CO T PE ATION:
Name: T‘Ul‘") R il’:lognavef Company: ’\J/ﬂ
City: _PalmeHo Y Jostate:  FL- Zip: D21 Cell phone#: _ TOH-JHZ-0b1%F
Phone: _AJ /4 Fax#__ N/A Email: __[u oA @ ahpo.com

5. LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ALL PROPERTY COVERED BY THE APPLICATION
(Provide complete legal description, i.e., lot, block, subdivision name, plat book & page number, or
metes and bounds. Include section, township, range. If the application contains multiple rezoning
requests, a legal description for each requested zone must be provided. Attach separate sheets as
needed and clearly label (identify) each legal description attached. In addition to paper version it is
requested that lengthy metes and bounds descriptions be provided on diskette or compact disc in

Microsoft Word or compatible software.)

OLD CUTLER CREEVK

P 134-J, LOT &5 DLV Z
LOT Si2E 15hHb 5R FT
(W) 19lhh — 374 0369 |
EJATU  30-502%5-034-0340
CHE ZZ?ZQ*IH%H 10 _ZooYy oY

6. ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF PROPERTY (For location, use description such as NE corner of, etc.)

\4p00 SW F5~ Avenwe
Paimctto Yo, FL 35152




7. SIZE OF PROPERTY (in acres): 0 Bb (divide total sq: ft. oy 4.; ‘360 to obtain acreage)

8. DATE property acquired [ ] leased: V 76'”[ Z@ 149 Lease term: years

(morlth & year)
10. IS CONTIGUQUS PROPERTY OWNED BY THE SUBJECT 2ROPERTY OWNER(S)? W 0 vEs
If yes, provide complete legal descriotion of said contiguous property.

11.Bl).ere an option to purchase [ or lease [ the subject property or property contiguous thereto?
[1 YES (If yes, identify potential purchaser or lessee and complete 'Disclosure of Interest' form)

£-M ( Ecferle Madified Single Tamily Dist- )

13. APPLICATION REQUESTS (Check all that apply and describe nature of the request in space
provided)

12. PRESENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION:

0 District Boundary (zone) Changes [Zone(s) requested]:
(Provide a separate legal description for each zone requested)

O Establish a Use:

o variance: Fronl_setbac o pool _and side setbode 3o poo| .

O Site Plan

0O Meodification of previous resolution/pian:

O Other:

14. Has a public hearing been held on this property within the eighteen (18) months?%o 0 YES
If yes, provide applicant's name, date, purpose and result of hearing, and resolution number:

15. |s this application a result of a violation notice? IQ/NO [J YES (If yes, give name to whom the
violation notice was served: and describe the violation:

16. Describe strygt th rt OI’IQ 6J€OTM CB5 Smﬂ‘ﬁ fam\'v] ]ﬂCWe
wjrscn es%eg EB’C%‘% fewace.

17. Is there any existing use on the property? [1NO MES (If yes, what use and when established?

Use: (o I’\ffi]te Faw'ﬁfu} ‘ ViR Year: 29
Planning Staff Use Only
Base Fee Reviewed and Accepted By Date
Receipt No. Deemed Complete By Date
PHQTOGRAPHS

[ FRONT ELEVATION




Proyioud ;@om\*ﬁ shoed:

SIDE ELEVATION

Puovided  seprvate heet

REAR ELEVATION

%Vié&d &Uea'rdlrg S[/Uze;(- .




Village of Palmetto Bay, Florida
: - Finance Department
8705 East Hibiscus Street
. Palmetto Bay, FL 33157
% - 305-259-1234
Walcome

_

32323448-0028 Wanner F. 05/25/2018 04:08PH

PLANNING AND ZONING
Payment Tran Code: P&Z
ZONING APPLICATIONS
(pzzoneappl)

Description: VPB-18-002
P&Z ZONING APPLICATIONS
(pzzoneappl)

2018 TItem; pzzoneappl
P&Z ZONING APPLICATIONS

(pzzoneapp1) 1,255.00
0001-32900101 1,255.000
Payment Id: 257302
1,255, 00
Subtotal 1,255.00
Total S 1,255.00
CHECK 1,255.00
Check Number1227 ‘
Change due 0.00

- Paid by: LUIS A RODRIGUEZ

Comments: YPB-18-002

{ iy, UPa1T-007
‘. HN)OWHA HUE

CEARRG - M!msw% A
i )

Thank you for your payment
- VISIT
WWN PALMETTOBAY-FL.GOV



ZONING HEARING APPLICATION

“LEGAL DESCRIPTION"

Owner: Luis A. Rodriguez
Address: 14600 SW 75 Avenue, Palmetto Bay, FL 33158

Legal Description:

Lot 5, Block 2 of “Old Cutler Creek”, according the plat thereof, as recorded in plat book 134, at page 76,
of the public records of Miami Dade County, Florida. Lot size 15646 SQ FT. OR 14186-3261 0789 1. F/A/U
30-5023-039-0390. COC 22724-1484 10 2004 5.



APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT
The Undersigned, first being duly sworn depose that all answers to the questions in this application, and all
supplementary documents made a part of the application are honest and true to the best of (my)(our)
knowledge and belief. (I}(We) understand this application must be complete and accurate before the

application can be submitted and the hearing advertised.
s sk sk ok ok skokok skokok okl sokeokok ok kool bk ek ok sk sokook Sok s kolok solskok ok ko ek sok ok R loR olokR kel ik sk ok R ok sok ok skl ok ahokor ok

OWNER OR TENANT AFFIDAVIT

m/(WE LUIS A EOAY{C\ W€ , being first duly sworn, depose and say tha@ (we are)
e

r Wf ﬂlyperty deseribed and which is the subject matter of the proposed hearing.

Signature /J / / S Signature

lland AEjoN nuy) papuog
‘9z AInr :538IdX3
44 # NOISSIAWOD AW

0I00 3MYLYN

Swarn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public:

this Z(day of 4%_“_\_ 2016, Commission Expires: MM [!

s e e s e s sl ofe sl she e e sl e s slsdeste sheste ek st ok sk sk seskoesioi skt kol shesok sk ek ik ok sk sk sk siolok s skslokoi st stk ook ok ok sokok oR SR oRoR
CORPORATION AFFIDAVIT

(D(WE), , being first duly sworn, depose and say that (I am) (we are)

the O President O Vice-President 00 Secretary [ Asst, Secretary of the aforg:said corporation, and as such, have
been authorized by the corporation to file this application for public hearing; and that said corporation is the O
owner [ tenant of the property described herein and which is the subject matter of the proposed hearing.

Attest:
Authorized Signature
(Corporate Seal) Office Held
Sworn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public:
this  day of ,20 . Commission Expires:
EE R EEE SR EEE RS EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESE SRS RS EEEE S S LRSS EEET R R T T ]
PARTNERSHIP AFFIDAVIT
(D(WE), ] , being first duly sworn, depose and say that (I am) (we are)

partners of the hereinafter named partnership, and as such, have been authorized to file this application for a
public hearing; and that said partnership is the 0 owner O tenant of the property described herein which is the
subject matter of the proposed hearing.

By ' % By %

By % By %

Sworn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public:

this_ day of ,20 . Commission Expires:

******K*************¥***$*$*$****¥x***#********************f****************¥N$*********&****
ATTORNEY AFFIDAVIT

1, , being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am a State of

Florida Attorney at Law, and I am Attorney for the Owner of the property described and which is the subject
matter of the proposed hearing,

Signature
Sworn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public:
this  day of ,20 . Commission Expires:

FORM ZH-0107-03



PSR
a4 ﬂj. .

e

8STEE 14 ‘Aeg onlswied ‘@nuany §Z MS 009t7T :SS4PpPY

sojoyd uonedijddy



sadB®
2
spave

 EXE RN

avee
[ a—
sa0 X J

8STEE 14 ‘Aeg ondwied ‘anuUsAY §Z MS 009YT :SS3IPPY

so10yd uonesijddy



X R |

8STEE 14 ‘Aeg o11aWijed ‘anusAy SZ MS 009 T :SSRIPPY

sojoyd uonedijddy



LETTER OF INTENT



ZONING HEARING APPLICATION

“LETTER OF INTENT”

Owner: Luis A. Rodriguez

Address: 14600 SW 75 Avenue, Palmetto Bay, FL. 33158

o Request — The request is for two (2) variances to the “minimum setbacks” required for the
construction of a new pool. The property is located in a lot zoned E-M (Estate Modified Single
Family District). The lot is approximately 125 ft. (frontage) x 125 ft. (deep).

o The required front setback is 75 ft. The variance request is to allow a 57 ft. setback
o The required interior side setback is 20 ft. The variance request is to allow a 10 ft.
setback

e Need for Variance (Why) —

o Special Conditions - There are special conditions in the form of an easement to SFWMD
that apply to this tract of land that would deprive the owner of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district, construction of a poal.

o SFWMD Easement —

m  There is an existing 25 ft. easement on the back of the property to SFWMD.

= SFWMD was contacted. Owner has received email correspondence confirming
that NO construction of pool, regrading or installation of fences, decks, etc. will
be allowed within the easement.

= Asaresult of the location of the existing structure and the existence of the
SFWMD easement, the proposed pool cannot be constructed on the back of the
lot (typical location). There are only 2 ft. between the existing structure and the
easement.

o Other Constraints —

= The only feasible location for the pool, outside of the easement, is on the north
side of the house.

= Construction of the pool on the side of the house (proposed location) without
the approval of the requested variances would result in a pool that:

e [stoo close to the house (5 ft. required to structure minus 2 ft. for baby
fence provides 3 ft. for circulation)

e |stoo narrow at 10 ft. width max. Consider that typical pool width in
this area is 15 ft. Also, a small pool is considered 12 ft. in width. A 10 ft.
pool is too narrow.

e Itis too short. Pool would be about 20 ft. in length. Consider that
typical pool length in this area is 30 ft. plus. Also, a small pool is
considered 24 ft. in length. A 20 ft. pool is too short.

“Letter of Intent” - Page 1 of 2



e Reason Request Should be Approved —

o

The requested variance is allowed and is within the province of village council according
to Section 30-30.6(b) Permitted Variances.
There are special conditions or circumstances to this land which are peculiar to this and
not applicable to other lands in the same zoning district. There is an existing 25 ft.
easement in the back of the lot that prevents owner from constructing a pool there.
The special conditions, the easement, do not result from the actions of the owner.
The granting of the variance will not confer any special privilege to the owner that is
denied by Chapter 30. The owner is requesting this variance for the construction of a
pool which is allowed by Chapter 30.
The literal interpretation of Chapter 30 (minimum setbacks) would deprive the owner of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district by not allowing
the construction of a pool. It would result in unnecessary and undue hardship
considering about 80% of properties within a 500 ft. radius enjoy the privilege of a pool.
Most, if not all pools, are 15 ft. X 30 ft. in size or larger.
The hardship DOES NOT result from a nonconformity with Chapter 30.
The request DOES NOT result from conditions peculiar to property owner.
The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land by allowing owner to build a pool size that is proportional to the land
area and common pool size found in 80%+ of parcels within a 500 ft. radius (almost all
pools are 15'x30’ or larger, plus area for stairs into the pool).
The requested variance is for setbacks of a pool that is allowed by Chapter 30. It is
therefore in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the comprehensive plan
and with Chapter 30. The variance:

= Provides for a compatible development of the land, maintaining the estate

residential character (lot meets and exceeds size requirements)
"  Preserves the open space requirements since pool is allowed in this zoning

classification
= Achieves and maintains a density compatible with current development and
code
= DOES NOT put undue burden on public services and facilities since the proposed
pool is allowed by Chapter 30.
The variance IS NOT injurious to the area involved nor detrimental to the public welfare.
The variance will accommodate an allowed use of the land by Chapter 30.
The variance request is a result of the existing easement on the back of the land. The
easement serves a public purpose and supports public welfare. While the publicin
general benefits from the easement, the burden is in the owner of the land as he/she is
required to maintain the easement area, is assessed with property taxes and is only
allowed a limited use of the easement area.

For all the reasons above the owner is requesting from the village council to consider the hardship
created by the existing easement, which precludes the owner from constructing a pool on this land, and
approve the above requested variances.

“Letter of Intent” - Page 2 of 2



APPLICANT’S PHOTOGRAPHS
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CANAL o oruATER 10 TOTAL R

LEGAL DESCRI TION: I's T
N 2IR2e' E Reoo et % LOT B, BLGOS 2, OF 'OLD CUTLER CREDR, B
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